
Contact:   Martin Smith, Registration and Civic Services Manager 
Tel:   01270 686012 
E-Mail:          martin.r.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Cheshire Police and Crime Panel 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Friday 24th November 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: 1st Floor Committee Room, Ellesmere Port Library, Civic Way, 
Ellesmere Port, CH65 0BG 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and in the report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1.   Apologies   

 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with governance procedure rule at Part 
3 paragraph 2.6, Panel Members, or their constituent authority, may nominate 
substitute members of the Panel in the event that the appointed representative(s) 
is/are unable to attend the meeting.  Advance notice of substitution should be 
given to the host authority wherever possible.  Members are encouraged wherever 
possible to secure the attendance of a substitute if they are unable to be present. 
 

2.   Code of Conduct - Declaration of Interests.  Relevant Authorities 
(Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012   
 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
or non-pecuniary interest which they have in any item of business on the agenda 
no later than when the item is reached. 
 

3.   Public Participation   
 
To receive questions from members of the public. A total period of 15 minutes will 
be allocated for members of the public to speak at Panel meetings. Each member 
of the public shall be limited to a period of up to 5 minutes speaking. At the Chair’s 
discretion the period made available for questions and statements may be 
extended. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
In order that an appropriate answer to the questions can be given, the deadline for 
indicating a wish to speak or for submission of questions is 3 clear working days 
before a meeting of the Panel. The Chair has the discretion to waive the 3-day rule 
for issues deemed to be urgent. 
 
In response to questions or statements the Panel may choose to agree to either 
provide an agreed verbal response, that will be minuted or to provide a written 
reply to a questioners chosen address. 
 
Those wishing to ask a question or make a statement should register by email to: 
martin.r.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk or send the question or statement by post 
to: 
 
Cheshire Police and Crime Panel  
Democratic Services and Governance 
c/o Municipal Buildings 
Earle Street 
Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 
 
A list of those speaking or asking questions at a meeting of the Panel will be 
drawn up by the Panel’s Secretariat in order of receipt. Copies of questions and 
statements will be circulated to all Panel members in advance of the meeting and 
will be made available to the public attending the meeting. Copies will also be 
available on the Police and Crime Panel’s page of the Cheshire East Council 
website.  
 
Nobody may submit more than one question or make more than one statement at 
the same meeting, but a supplementary question, related to the subject raised in 
the question /statement, will be permitted for clarification at the discretion of the 
Chair. 
 
Those speaking or asking questions will not be permitted to address any issue that 
is the subject of a current or proposed complaint by them against the Police and 
Crime Commissioner. They are also advised that reference to an issue that could 
become the subject of a future complaint by them could prejudice the Panel’s 
consideration of that complaint.  
 
The Panel will not accept a question or statement if: 
 
There is insufficient detail to enable a proper response to be provided. 
 
It is not about a matter for which the Police and Crime Panel has responsibility. 
 
It is potentially defamatory, frivolous or offensive against named individuals.  
 
It is substantially the same question which has been put at a meeting of the Police 
and Crime Panel in the last six months.  
 
It requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 
 

mailto:martin.r.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 
 

4.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2023. 

 
5.   Chair's Announcements   

 
6.   Chair's Mid-Year Review  (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
To receive the Chair’s Mid-Year Review report. 
 

7.   Panel's Work Programme  (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

To consider the programme of meetings and work programme. 

 
8.   Commissioner's Scrutiny Papers - 25th October 2023  (Pages 19 - 104) 

 
To receive, note and inform any future scrutiny or work programme item. 

 
9.   Questions submitted to the Commissioner in advance of the meeting 

(Pages 105 - 106) 
 

10:20 am THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER WILL BE IN ATTENDANCE 
FOR THE FOLLOWING PART OF THE MEETING   
 
10.   Welcome to the Police and Crime Commissioner   

 
11.   Introduction by the Police and Crime Commissioner   

 
12.   Overview and Scrutiny of the Police and Crime Commissioner   

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire Police and Crime Panel 
held on Friday 15th September in Rooms G1 and G2, HQ, Nicholas Street, Chester 

 
 
 

 
PRESENT   
 
Councillors: 
 
Cheshire East: Councillors Steve Edgar, Judy Snowball and Mick Warren 
 
Cheshire West & Chester: Councillors Phil Marshall, Keith Millar and Sam Naylor   
 
Halton Councillors Martha Lloyd Jones and Norman Plumpton 

Walsh 
 
Independent Co-optees: Mr Evan Morris MBE, Mrs Gemma Shepherd – Etchells 

and Miss Yasmin Somani  
 
Officers: Mr Martin Smith, Cheshire East Council 

 
 
  
1. APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Wendy Maisey OBE (Warrington) and Cllr 
Jane Whalen (Warrington). 

 
 
2. CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. RELEVANT 

AUTHORITIES (DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS) REGULATIONS 
2012 

 
No issues were raised. 
 

 
3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
No members of the public wished to speak at the meeting. 

 
 
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING                     
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd June 2023 be approved.  
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 
 

  

 
5. CHAIR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chair briefed on the forthcoming annual meeting of the National Association 
of Police, Fire and Crime Panels that would be taking place in November, noting 
that he would be standing again for the position of Vice Chair of the Association. 
The Chair also noted that he had attended a workshop with consultants 
appointed by the Home Office, where there had been discussions on the support 
that could in future be offered to Police and Crime Panels by regional hubs. 

 

 

6. PANEL TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT 
 

The Panel welcomed the suggestion that a training event should be held later in 
the year. The Secretariat were asked to canvass Panel members for a suitable 
date.  

 
 
7. COMMISSIONER’S SCRUTINY BOARD – 19 JULY 2023 
 

The papers for the Commissioner’s Scrutiny Board were noted. 
 

 
8.    PANEL’S WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 
 The work programme was noted. 
 

 
9. QUESTIONS SUBMITTED IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO THE POLICE 

AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 
 

The Chair explained that a number of questions had been formally submitted to 
the Commissioner in advance of the meeting and that these had been included 
in the published papers.  
 
 

10. WELCOME TO THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER AND 
COMMISSIONER’S INTRODUCTORY COMMENTS  

 
The Chair welcomed the Commissioner to the meeting. 
 
In his introductory comments the Commissioner congratulated the Constabulary 
on the excellent work that it had done in relation to Operation Hummingbird, 
which had led to the successful prosecution, at Manchester Crown Court, of Lucy 
Letby. The trial had lasted for almost a year and the case had been one of the 
most complex criminal investigations in history.  
 
The Commissioner also briefed the Panel on a number of other issues, including 
pensions forfeiture, road safety and a bid for funding in the fifth round of the Safer 
Streets programme. 

Page 6



 
 

  

 
The Chair added his own, and the Panel’s congratulations to the Police, for the 
work undertaking in relation to Operation Hummingbird. 
 

 
11. CONSIDERATION OF THE COMMISSIONER’S DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 

2022/23 
 

The Commissioner introduced his draft annual report, answering a range of 
questions from Panel members, 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Commissioner’s Annual Report be noted, with no formal 
recommendations being made.  
 
 

12. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 
 

Panel members asked the Commissioner a range of questions. Details of 
questions and the Commissioner’s responses can be found on the Police and 
Crime Panel page of the Cheshire East Council website. 
 
 
 
The letter sent to the Commissioner in relation to his draft annual report (item 11) 
and the Commissioner’s reply are attached for reference. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

UNCLASSIFIED 

 

 
Mr John Dwyer 
By email 
 
 
 
 
Date:  15th September 2023 

  
Cheshire Police and Crime Panel 
c/o Cheshire East Council 
Westfields 
Middlewich Road 
Sandbach  
Cheshire 
CW11 1HZ 

 
evan.morris@CheshirePoliceAndCrimePanel.org.uk 
 

  

Dear Commissioner, 
 
ANNUAL REPORT 
 
Thank you for attending this morning’s meeting of the Cheshire Police and Crime 
Panel and for presenting your draft annual report. 
 
I can confirm that the Panel made no formal recommendations in relation to the 
annual report. The Panel congratulate you on the production of an interesting and 
informative document. As you will recall, a number of detailed comments were made 
which may assist your communications team with the production of annual reports in 
the future. 
 
Yours sincerely. 

 

Evan Morris 
 
Evan Morris MBE 
Chair, Cheshire Police and Crime Panel 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
Mr Evan Morris 
Chair, Police and Crime Panel for Cheshire 
c/o Cheshire East Council 
Westfields 
Middlewich Road 
Sandbach 
CW11 1HZ 

John Dwyer 
Police & Crime Commissioner 
Cheshire Constabulary Headquarters 
Clemonds Hey 
Oakmere Road 
Winsford  
CW7 2UA 
 
Date: Monday 18 September 2023 
 

Our Ref: Your Ref: Tel:  Email:  
PCC/20230918  01606 364000 police.crime.commissioner@cheshire.police.uk 

 

 
 
Dear Mr Morris, 
 
DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 
 
I am writing further to the Police & Crime Panel meeting on Friday 15 September 
2023 and your subsequent letter of the same date.  
 
I note that the Police & Crime Panel had no formal recommendations in relation to 
my draft annual report, but I would like to thank the Panel for the positive comments 
and feedback.   
 
My intention is to publish my annual report next week (w/c 25 September). I will, of 
course, keep you updated and will forward a copy of my annual report to the Police & 
Crime Panel accordingly.  
 
Yours sincerely 

 
John Dwyer 
Police & Crime Commissioner 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

UNCLASSIFIED 

Cheshire Police and Crime Panel 
Chair’s Mid – Year Review 2023 
 
 
As this is the first review as Chair of the Panel, I will reflect on issues which fall outside of 
the last six months. I do this in order to give the reader some perspectives of some of the 
challenges we have faced in the past and reassure the public of our commitment to embrace 
any we may face in the future. Thereafter my six-monthly reviews will concentrate on the 
preceding half year period. 
 
Moving away from a remote ways of working using technology, which was necessary during 
Covid has been very welcome. Getting back in the room and being involved in close 
conversation is something which cannot be replaced. However, I should like to expr
[...]
National College of Policing Library: To assist Panel members 
in accessing research and intelligence to assist them with developing key lines of enquiry 
with the Commissioner. 
 
A partnership with the Department of Criminology, Chester University: To assist the 
Panel in developing intelligence led questioning initially around specific subject areas such 
as Right Care Right Person. Thus giving students real life experience and evidence to assist 
them with achieving their learning outcomes. 
 
It would be remiss of me not to raise one of the greatest challenges faced by the 
Commissioner and Cheshire Constabulary; that being “Operation Hummingbird” dating back 
to 2015 and the devastating deaths of young children in Countess of Chester neonatal unit. 
 
Whilst this has been a tragic series of events it resulted in a highly professional and 
protracted investigation which has taken a terrible toll on all those involved. The Cheshire 
Police and Crime Panel place on record their compassion and gratitude with those 
individuals who include families, police officers and the NHS staff who worked closely with 
the individual who perpetrated these terrible acts.  I hope that no other police force has to 
face a similar challenge. The investigation is ongoing and likely to last a considerable time.  
 
As every household knows we all face a very tight financial situation. This is true across all 
public sector services. The Panel has a statutory responsibility to work with the 
Commissioner to set and approve the Policing precept for 2024-25. In doing so we wish to 
ensure that as diverse a range of communities and individuals are consulted, and that the 
options put forward reflect the fiscal situation, and that we are in step with other public 
services who have to meet similar statutory service delivery constraints. 
 
As we approach the up and coming Police and Crime Commissioner elections in May 2024 
I wish the candidates put forward in the election every success and pledge the support and 
challenge of the Cheshire Police and Crime Panel in the future.  

Page 14



 

 

UNCLASSIFIED 

 
I also wish to commend the Commissioner and his staff, the Chief Constable, members of 
Cheshire Constabulary and the part the Panel has played in improving preventative and 
support services to the victims of crime, for making Cheshire a hostile place for criminals, 
and for making “Cheshire Safer”.  
 
Evan Morris MBE  
 
Chair of the Cheshire Police and Crime Panel 
Vice Chair of the National Association of Police Fire and Crime Panels. 
 
 
  

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 UNCLASSIFIED 

Cheshire Police and Crime Panel 

Programme of meetings / Work Programme 2023/24 

 

 Friday 24th November 2023 

Formal Panel meeting, 10.00pm, Ellesmere Port Library  

 

 

 Friday 26th January 2024 

Informal meeting with the Commissioner, 10.00am, Police HQ, 

Winsford  

 

(Briefing in advance of Panel meeting to discuss the 

Commissioner’s Precept for 2024/25) 

 

 

 Friday 2nd February 2024 

Formal Panel meeting, 10.00pm, Ellesmere Port Library  

 

 

 Friday 16th February 2024 

Reserve date, should Panel need a second meeting to approve the 

Commissioner’s Precept 

 

 

 

An additional meeting will be arranged for Spring 2024, when 

the detailed timings for the 2024 Police and Crime 

Commissioner elections are known. 

 

 

Page 17 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Scrutiny Papers 

 

The Police and Crime Commissioner is responsible for holding the 

Chief Constable to account for maintaining an efficient and effective 

police service in Cheshire. 

 

The Commissioner undertakes this role in a number of ways, one of 

which is at the Scrutiny Board. These meetings consider 

performance against the priorities identified in the Police and Crime 

Plan as well as a wide range of performance information relating to 

all aspect of policing. 

 

Scrutiny Board papers are reproduced with Police and Crime Panel 

agendas to assist Panel members. The papers are published by the 

Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office and are taken off the 

Commissioner’s website. The Panel has no input into the production 

of these papers.  

 

 

Page 19 Agenda Item 8

https://www.cheshire-pcc.gov.uk/what-the-commissioner-does/police-and-crime-plan/
https://www.cheshire-pcc.gov.uk/what-the-commissioner-does/police-and-crime-plan/


This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY BOARD 
Public     
DATE Wednesday, 25th October 2023  

TIME 13:00 – 15:00 

VENUE Constabulary Headquarters, Clemonds Hey, Oakmere Road, Winsford, CW7 2UA 

Any member of the public who wishes to observe this meeting is asked to register their interest no later than 
midday on Monday, 23rd October 2023 via email police.crime.commissioner@cheshire.police.uk. 

AGENDA 
1 TO NOTE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19th JULY 2023 

2 REVIEW ACTION LOG 

3 POLICE & CRIME PLAN: SUMMARY PERFORMANCE REPORT        

4 PEOPLE SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT: QUARTER 1 

5 POLICE & CRIME MEASURES – QUARTERLY STATEMENT 

6 COMPLAINTS: QUARTERLY REPORT   

PRIVATE ITEMS 

That the following matters be considered in private on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and in  
accordance with the sections of the Act indicated below: 

Item       Section 

Conduct Matters/IOPC Referrals 40 

Strategy Review – Environmental & Fleet 31 

Personal Information

Commercial Interests

7 

8 

CONDUCT MATTERS/IOPC REFERRALS

STRATEGY REVIEW – ENVIRONMENTAL & FLEET 

8a Fleet Strategy 

8b Environmental Strategy 

For further information about this Agenda, please contact Damon Taylor 
damon.taylor@cheshire.police.uk or telephone 01606 364000

2

4

5

54

75

79

-

-

Page 1 - Combined Pack

Page 21

mailto:police.crime.commissioner@cheshire.police.uk
mailto:damon.taylor@cheshire.police.uk


NOTES OF THE PUBLIC SCR
[...]

Traffic Offence Reports for seatbelts shows a 28% increase in the last year over 
the preceding period. Can you explain why this may be the case and what the 
Constabulary are doing about it? 

 
 

Page 105 Agenda Item 9



 

UNCLASSIFIED 

(3) Scrutiny papers (page 59) show that the number one reason for days lost from 
work by Police Officers and Staff is due to Anxiety-Stress and Depression. Can 
the Commissioner tell the Panel what is being undertaken to support the welfare 
of Officers and staff to reduce this loss of productivity? 
 
 

(4) Can the Commissioner explain why the average number of days to finalise a 
complaint against the Police has increased from 31.38 days to 53.11 days when 
there has been a decrease in allegations? (Reference, page 81 of scrutiny 
papers). 

 
 
(5) Given recent disturbing international events, which have sparked some of the 

largest protests the country has  seen, appreciating that Cheshire isn't as diverse 
as some other areas, can you advise what impact, if any, this has had locally, 
specifically with regards to any notable increases in hate crimes or community 
tensions, and how is the Constabulary assuring communities of their safety whilst 
tensions remain high? 

 
 
(6) With regards to the Online Safety Act 2023 which introduces a number of new 

criminal offences, how in reality will these be adequately resourced and policed 
given the potential scale and volume of now newly unlawful activity which can take 
place online? 

 
 
 
 
 
 
NB: The Commissioner has committed to provide the Panel with an update on 
the “Right Care Right Person” initiative at each formal meeting. 

Page 106


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Letter to Commissioner
	Letter to Chair

	6 Chair's Mid-Year Review
	7 Panel's Work Programme
	8 Commissioner's Scrutiny Papers - 25th October 2023
	scrutiny-board---agenda---25-october-2023
	00 Public Scrutiny Board - Agenda - 25 October 2023 (inc part 2)
	Wednesday, 25th October 2023                                       
	Constabulary Headquarters, Clemonds Hey, Oakmere Road, Winsford, CW7 2UA
	That the following matters be considered in private on the grounds that they involve the likely 
	disclosure of exempt information as defined in the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and in 
	accordance with the sections of the Act indicated below:


	01 Notes Public Scrutiny Board 19072023 part 1 & 2
	02 Scrutiny Action Log - ACTIVE ACTIONS
	ACTIVE LOG - Public

	03 Police & Crime Plan summary
	03a Call Handling
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2

	04 People Scrutiny Report Quarter 2 - Sept
	CHESHIRE CONSTABULARY PEOPLE SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT

	05 National Crime and Policing Measures PCC Update October 2023
	06 OPCC Quarterly Report Complaints  July - September 2023 final
	07 OPCC Quarterly Report Conduct July - September 2023 final [NOT ON WEBSITE]
	08b Fleet Strategy Update October 2023 [NOT ON WEBSITE]


	9 Questions submitted to the Commissioner in advance of the meeting





Minutes of the meeting


 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire Police and Crime Panel 

held on Friday, 24th November, 2023 in the 1st Floor Committee Room, 
Ellesmere Port Library, Civic Way, Ellesmere Port, CH65 0BG 

 
PRESENT 
 

Councillors: 
 
Cheshire East: Councillors Steve Edgar and Mick Warren 
 
Cheshire West & Chester: Councillors Phil Marshall, Keith Millar and Sam 
Naylor   
 
Halton Councillors Martha Lloyd Jones and Norman 

Plumpton Walsh 
 
Warrington:   Councillor Jane Whalen 
 
Independent Co-optees: Mr Evan Morris MBE, Mrs Gemma Shepherd – 

Etchells and Miss Yasmin Somani  
 
Officers: Mr Brian Reed and Mr Martin Smith, Cheshire 

East Council (Secretariat) 
 

 
Councillors Judy Snowball (Cheshire East) and 
Wendy Maisey OBE (Warrington) joined the 
meeting, in a none voting capacity, via 
Microsoft Teams. 

 
 

 
28 APOLOGIES  

 
No apologies were received. 
 

29 CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  RELEVANT 
AUTHORITIES (DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS) 
REGULATIONS 2012  
 
Councillor Keith Millar (Cheshire West and Chester), recognising that the 
meeting would discuss the Constabulary’s “Right Care, Right Person” 
policy, declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the West 
Cheshire Mental Health Partnership Board. 
 

30 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
No members of the public wished to speak at the meeting. 
 



31 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15th September 2023 be 
approved.  
 

32 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair noted that he had been re-elected as Vice - Chair of the 
National Association of Police, Fire and Crime Panels. He also noted the 
ongoing work being undertaken with the Police College Library and 
contacts he had made with the Department of Criminology at the 
University of Chester. 
 

33 CHAIR'S MID-YEAR REVIEW  
 
The Chair introduced his first mid-year review, noting that in future it was 
his intention to provide an update to the Panel twice a year. A copy of the 
report can be found on the Panel’s page of the Cheshire East Council 
website. 
 

34 PANEL'S WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The work programme was noted.  
 
Now that the detailed timetable for the 2024 Police and Crime 
Commissioner Elections was known, the Panel agreed an additional 
meeting at 10.00am on Friday 15th March 2024. The pre-election period, in 
advance of the May 2024 election would commence the following Monday. 
 

35 COMMISSIONER'S SCRUTINY PAPERS - 25TH OCTOBER 2023  
 
The papers for the Commissioner’s Scrutiny Board were noted. 
 

36 QUESTIONS SUBMITTED TO THE COMMISSIONER IN ADVANCE OF 
THE MEETING  
 
The Chair explained that a number of questions had been formally 
submitted to the Commissioner in advance of the meeting and that these 
had been included in the published papers.  
 

37 WELCOME TO THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER  
 
The Chair welcomed the Commissioner to the meeting. 
 

38 INTRODUCTION BY THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER  
 
The Commissioner provided the Panel with a detailed update on a wide 
range of issues. He noted that his Deputy Commissioner, Mr David 



McNeilage would be standing down at the end of December; due to the 
proximity of the Police and Crime Commissioner elections, he was not 
planning to replace him. He assured the Panel that the work that was 
currently done by Mr McNeilage would be adequately covered by others in 
his Office. 
 

39 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OF THE POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER  
 
Panel members asked the Commissioner a range of questions. Details of 
questions and the Commissioner’s responses can be found on the Police 
and Crime Panel page of the Cheshire East Council website. 
 
At the conclusion of the meeting, Councillor Jane Whalen (Warrington 
Council) announced that to avoid any conflict of interest, she would be 
standing down from the Panel at the end of December. From the New 
Year she would be acting as campaign manager for the Labour Party 
candidate in the May 2024 Police and Crime Commissioner elections. The 
Panel thanked her for the work that she had undertaken as a Panel 
member. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


